
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Children's 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 3rd October, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Members' Services Tel: 01432 
260460 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 3RD OCTOBER, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
To:                   Councillor 

Councillor 
 

 
B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
 J.P. Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, 
D.C. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 

  
Church Members J.D. Griffin (Roman Catholic Church) and 

Revd. I. Terry (Church of England) 
  

Parent Governor Members Ms K. Fitch (Primary School Parent Governor 
Member) and Mrs. C. Woolley (Secondary School 
Parent Governors) 

  
Teacher Representatives M. Carter (Special Education Sector Teachers), C. 

Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) and 
J.D. Pritchard (Primary sector teachers) 

  
Headteacher Representatives A Marson (Secondary Headteachers) and Miss S. 

Peate (Primary Sector Headteachers) 
  

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

3. MINUTES   1 - 4  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th July, 2005.  

4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY   

  

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 

 

5. BRIEFING REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES - SCHOOL SUPPORT   5 - 14  

 To brief scrutiny members on a number of areas of work within Children’s 
Services and to invite questions and debate around these key areas which 
are attendance, attainment, behaviour, exclusions and drugs education. 
 

 



 

6. INSPECTION OF HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL AUTHORITY FOSTERING 
SERVICE   

15 - 20  

 To identify action taken by the Children’s Services Directorate in response 
to the requirements and recommendations of the Inspection of 
Herefordshire Local Authority Fostering Service (2005) undertaken by the 
Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI). 

 

CSCI Fostering Inspection Report   

The attached CSCI Fostering Service inspection report was forwarded as a 
separate document to Committee Members and is attached for the information of 
the public. 

 

7. REVIEW OF STATUTORY AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS ON 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

21 - 26  

 To review the statutory and co-opted membership on the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 

 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision
[...]
you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 13th July, 2005 at 
9.30 a.m. 

Present: Councillor
Councillor

B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
 J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, D.C. Taylor, 
Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 

Church Members J.D. Griffin (Roman Catholic Church) and Revd. I. Terry 
(Church of England) 

Teacher
Representatives

M. Carter (Special Education Sector Teachers) and C. 
Lewandowski (Secondary School Teachers) 

Headteacher
Representatives

A Marson (Secondary Headteachers) 

In attendance: Councillors Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, T.M. James, 
D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet Member - Children's Services), D.B. Wilcox 
and R.M. Wilson

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Miss S. Peate. 

Apologies were also received from Mrs C. Woolley, the newly appointed Parent 
Governor Member for the Secondary School sector.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 There were no named substitutes.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Agenda Item 5 - Councillor R. M. Manning declared a prejudicial interest, however, 
under the terms of the Code of Conduct relating to scrutiny committees he was 
eligible to take part in the meeting.  Mr J. D. Griffin and Rev’d. I Terry both declared 
personal interests in view of their professional role on the Committee. 

4. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the former Education Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th March, 2005 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JULY, 2005 

5. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON THE REVIEW OF DENOMINATIONAL 
TRANSPORT

 The Committee considered Cabinet’s decision on 23rd June, 2005 on the Review of 
Denominational Transport, which had been called-in by three members of the 
Committee, in accordance with the Scrutiny Committee Rules. 

The stated reason for calling in the decision was: “establishing the criteria for low 
income families”. 

The Cabinet Member – Children’s Services, outlined the decision of Cabinet.  The 
draft decision notice (Ref No 2005 CAB 057) together with the report to Cabinet by 
the Director of Children’s Services was contained in the agenda. 

The Head of Policy and Resources reported that a supplementary report had bee
[...]
members on a number of areas of work within Children’s Services 
and to invite questions and debate around these key areas which are attendance, 
attainment, behaviour, exclusions and drugs education. 

Financial Implications   

2. None. 

Report 

Attendance 
 

3. The Education Welfare Service has continued to work closely with the county’s 
schools to reduce truancy. Absence rates during the Autumn and Spring terms of    
2004 / 05 fell and continue to be below the national average. 

4. During the last academic year the Education Welfare Service embraced the 
government’s ‘Penalty Notice’ initiative as an alternative to prosecuting parents / 
carers through the traditional route to magistrates court. Herefordshire is one of the 
leading group of authorities using Penalty Notices.  

5. Over the year the service issued a total of 204 Penalty Notice Warnings of which 43 
progressed to full Penalty Notices. The service had an above average payment rate 
which reduced the number of court appearances made by Educational Welfare 
Officers during the year.  (See appendix 1). 

6. The service continues to carry out ‘Truancy Sweeps’ in line with government 
recommendations; however, the majority of young people stopped had legitimate 
reasons for being out of school. Our findings are in line with recent national research 
on truancy sweeps. 

7. One of the focuses for this academic year is to discuss the issue of ‘Authorised 
Absence’ with primary school head teachers and to offer the strategies, currently 
operating with high schools, to try to reduce absence amongst Key Stage 1 and 2 
pupils.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



CHILDREN’S SERVICES DIRECTORATE 3RD OCTOBER 2005 
 

 Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ms S Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services (01432) 260039 

 
 

 

 

Attainment 
 

8. The start of the September 2005 term sees a number of challenges facing the school 
system in Herefordshire, including the analysis and interpretation of the data 
emerging from the summer 2005 examination and testing programme, and the 
introduction of a new Ofsted inspection system for schools. 

 

2005 SCHOOL RESULTS 

9. The provisional 2005 results for Herefordshire are listed in the table below, with the 
audited 2004 figures in brackets.   Every year schools submit papers for re-marking 
and past experience would suggest that the 2005 figures maybe revised upwards by 
between 1% and 2% when the final figures are published. 

 

Key Stage 2 English Maths Science 
 Level 4 81% (81%) 75%(76%) 88% (88%) 
 Level 5 28% (29%) 33% (32%) 48% (47%) 
Key Stage 3 English  Maths Science 
 Level 5 79% (76%) 78% (79%) 74% (72%) 
 Level 6 41% (35%) 58% (59%) 41% (39%) 
GCSE 5A*C 5A*-G 1A*-G 
 57% (58%) 93% (91%) 98% (97%) 

 

10. In general, it looks like a ‘steady’ performance rather than one marked by very 
significant gains.  The English performance at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 is good 
but it is disappointing that the mathematics results at level 4 at Key Stage 2 have not 
improved.  In addition, the 5A*-C figure at GCSE has apparently plateaued for a 
second year, although some individual schools have done well.  

The New Ofsted Inspection system for Schools 

11. From this September a new school inspection system is being introduced whereby 
every school will be inspected every three years and: 

• Schools will be notified no more than a week before the inspectors arrive on 
site, normally Thursday for a Monday morning start;  

• The inspectors will be fewer in number and be in school for no-more than 2 
days; 

• Every school must have a self-evaluation form complete and up-to-date which 
will, along with a raft of school and pupils performance data, be the basis from 
which inspectors draw their conclusions and make their judgements. 

 

 

6



CHILDREN’S SERVICES DIRECTORATE 3RD OCTOBER 2005 
 

 Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ms S Fiennes, Director of Chil
[...]
tendance, whole school information), to 
enable the school to focus effort and resources effectively. 

• written advice to schools.  The following Booklets are available in every 
school.  They include information about, and management of:- 

◊ Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder 

◊ Depression 

◊ Anxiety 

◊ Asperger Syndrome 

◊ Traumatic Events/Critical Incident Support 

◊ Literacy Difficulties 

◊ Assertive Discipline 

◊ (BESD) Behavioural, Emotional and Social Difficulties – Changing Concepts 

◊ Developing Your School’s Anti-Bullying Policy 

8



CHILDREN’S SERVICES DIRECTORATE 3RD OCTOBER 2005 
 

 Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ms S Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services (01432) 260039 

 
 

 

19. Children’s Services maintain good links with other agencies including the Police, 
Social Care, CLD Youth Counselling Trust, Youth Offending Teams, and the 
Education Welfare Service.  This is outlined in the current Behaviour Support Plan 
(BSP) which is regularly monitored by the Behaviour Forum.  The BSP details the 
work of all agencies, and schools, in dealing with inappropriate behaviour. 

20. Evidence of improvement in behaviour in schools generally is reflected in the gradual 
but steady decrease in permanent exclusions from 35 in the academic year 01-02, to 
29 in 04-05 

21. The Cooperation between schools and the Key Stage 3 Pupil Referral unit in 
maintaining Personal Support Plans has facilitated a successful return to school for 
many pupils and has been a major factor in achieving a reduction in exclusions. 

 

Social Inclusion 

 Exclusion from School 
22. In most cases exclusion will be the last resort after a range of measures have been 

tried to improve the pupil's behaviour. Head teachers may exclude a pupil for a fixed 
term or permanently.  Permanent exclusion is a very serious step to take and one 
which most Headteachers do not take lightly. 

23. The regulations allow head teachers to 
[...]
ucation in Schools 
 

28. In line with the latest research and thinking around drug education, Herefordshire’s 
Children’s Services Directorate takes the approach of harm reduction rather than the 
less effective, ‘Just Say No’ style campaigns.  In schools we encourage lessons 
which are teacher led and focus on making decisions about personal risk and 
whether or not the student understands all the consequences of taking/not taking a 
particular substance. 

 
29. Herefordshire has demonstrated its commitment to this important area of work in 

local schools by appointing a specialist Drugs Education Development Officer 
(DEDO), who offers advice, guidance and support to schools, works with various 
agencies and has been the key officer for developing local resources for schools.  
This officer is part of the Healthy Schools team. 

99/00 00/01 01/02 02/03 03/04 04/05

Special  Female

Special  Male

Pr imar y Female

Pr imar y Male

Secondar y Female

Secondar y Male

17

28
26

19 20 21

8 9
8 8

7

21
5

3 4 4 40 1
0 0 0 01 0 0 0 0 0

1
0 0 0 0 0

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

N
o.

 o
f E

xc
lu

si
on

s

Year Groups

Permanent Exclusions - Last 6 Years

Special Female

Special Male

Primary Female

Primary Male

Secondary Female

Secondary Male

10



CHILDREN’S SERVICES DIRECTORATE 3RD OCTOBER 2005 
 

 Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ms S Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services (01432) 260039 

 
 

 

 
 

30. Below are the resources that the DEDO has developed for use in Herefordshire 
schools and Pupil Referral Units. 

 
 

Key Stage 1 Just One 
Spoonful 

A big book approach to whole class teaching and learning, this 
pack concentrates on the issue – all medicines are drugs, but 
not all drugs are medicines.  This pack deals with literacy and 
health education in one go.  Seen as a gentle introduction, it is 
not very explicit due to the age of the students - talking mostly 
about medicines.  This pack is in the proc
[...]
awn 

T = Traveller  

13



CHILDREN’S SERVICES DIRECTORATE 3RD OCTOBER 2005 
 

 Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ms S Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services (01432) 260039 

 
 

 

 

 

School PNW’s PN’s Yr 7 YR 8 YR 9 YR 10 Yr 11 

Primaries 4 (0 / 4) 
3b, 1g 

1 ( 0 /0) 
b,1 

     X        X        X        X       X 

Brookfield 1 (0 / 1) 1( 0/0 ) 
b,9 

  1b   

Aconbury 0 0(1)      

Priory 0 0(1)      X       X       X    

St 
David’s 

0 0       X        X       X      

 

Figure in brackets in Penalty Notice Warning (PNW) / PN column shows Autumn Term total. 
For PN column, figure following g or b shows year group. 

 

SUMMER TERM 2005 

Totals for 2004 / 05 academic year;  PNW’s = 204 ( 10 – Prim’ 194 – Sec )             

                                                           PN’s =     43 ( inc. 2 x withdrawn ) 

 

 

14



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 OCTOBER 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Rebecca Plato, Fostering Team Manager, on 
01432 262830 

 
 

CSSCInspectionofHfdsLAFosteringServicereport0.doc  

 INSPECTION OF HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY FOSTERING SERVICE 

Report By: Director of Children's Services 
 

Wards Affected 

County-wide.  

Purpose 

1. To identify action taken by the Children’s Services Directorate in response to the 
requirements and recommendations of the Inspection of Herefordshire Local 
Authority Fostering Service (2005) undertaken by the Commission for Social Care 
Inspection (CSCI). 

Financial Implications 

2. The immediate response to the report will be contained within the existing budget, 
although futher investment will be required in the service to maintain and improve it. 

Background 

3. Herefordshire Fostering Service provides the main source of accommodation for 
children looked after by the local authority in Herefordshire. At any one time there are 
around 125 households registered by the Service, and about 170 looked after 
children aged from birth to 18. In addition, the authority may call on independent 
fostering agencies (also inspected by CSCI) to provide fostering placements to meet 
specific needs.  

4. Herefordshire has a good record for meeting the needs of looked after children 
effectively, over 90% within family settings such as foster care. All Fostering 
agencies are inspected annually against the relevant regulations and the 
requirements of the National Standards for Fostering. Herefordshire was first 
inspected in March 2004 and then in February 2005.  

The Inspection process and Report 

5. Three inspectors compiled the 2005 report after attending a meeting of the Fostering 
Panel, reviewing policy documents and case files on foster carers and children, and 
undertaking visits to a range of individuals and groups over a two-week period. They 
also circulated a questionnaire to placing social workers, children and foster carers. A 
total of 123 were returned. 

6. The Inspectors were pleased to find that short falls identified in the 2004 inspection 
report (which was only received in final version in July 2004) had been addressed 
promptly, with systems reviewed and developed to ensure improvement. 

7. In 2004, 31 of the 32 National Standards were Inspected.  15 were met in full, there 
were minor shortfalls in 12, and 4 were not met. In 2005, all 32 standards were 

AGENDA ITEM 6

15



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 OCTOBER 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Rebecca Plato, Fostering Team Manager, on 
01432 262830 

 
 

CSSCInspectionofHfdsLAFosteringServicereport0.doc  

inspected. 28 were met in full and there were minor shortfalls in 4. This significant 
improvement reflects the work undertaken by staff. 

8. The full text of the Inspection report has been forwarded as a separate document to 
Committee Members and is available to the public on request.  Appended to this 
report is the
[...]
ible for the sector they represent 
any appointed representative may stand for re-election for a further term. 

 

24



CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3RD OCTOBER, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Paul James, Committee Officer (Scrutiny) on (01432) 260460 

 
StatutoryandCooptedMembersreport0.doc 

An Alternative To Co-Opting Representatives 

24. The Committee may wish to take into account that co-option is only one means of 
engaging partners and there may be times when other methods would be more 
appropriate, for example the Committee could, through the Chair and Vice-Chair, 
appoint a body of ‘expert advisors’ who could be called upon to give advice when 
issues within their specialty are under discussion. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT; 

(a) the Diocesan Authority membership as set out in paragraphs 4-6 
be reaffirmed subject to the County Secretary and Solicitor 
requesting that the Authorities reconsider or reconfirm their 
nomination prior to Council elections; 

(b) the Parent Governor membership and terms of office as set out in 
paragraphs 7-10 be reaffirmed; 

(c) In accordance with paragraph 12 the Committee decide the 
appropriate number of non-voting co-opted representatives on 
the Committee and  

(d) in light of the decision at (c) above consideration be given to: 

i.  the sectors to be represented on the Committee; 

ii. the number of representatives to be appointed from the 
various sectors; 

iii. when any change is to take place and 

iv. the term of office for the various representatives appointed. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified. 

25



CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3RD OCTOBER, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Paul James, Committee Officer (Scrutiny) on (01432) 260460 

 
StatutoryandCooptedMembersreport0.doc 

APPENDIX 1 

Extract from the Herefordshire Council Constitution, July 2001 – as revised 13 May 2005 – in 
relation

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 3rd October, 2005 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor 
Councillor 

B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors G. Lucas, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, 

D.C. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 
 

Parent Governor 
Members 

Mrs. C. Woolley (Secondary School Parent Governors) 

  
Teacher 

Representatives 
M. Carter (Special Education Sector Teachers) and C. 
Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

  
Headteacher 

Representatives 
A Marson (Secondary Headteachers) and Miss S. Peate 
(Primary Sector Headteachers) 

  
In attendance: Councillors D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet Member - Children's Services) 

and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Mr J.D. Griffin and Councillors: N.J.J. Davies and R.M. 

Manning. 
  
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
8. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2005 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
9. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions for areas of Scrutiny were received from the public.  Committee 

Members suggested the following issues for consideration as part of the future work 
programme: 

• Extended Schools – a presentation was requested on the extended schools 
system. 

• Connexions Service. 

• School Transport issues. 

• Sexually transmitted diseases/sex education. 

• Council’s strategy on dyslexia. 

• Provision of Education, particularly of English, for children of immigrant 
workers. 

• Restructuring of Herefordshire Schools. 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2005 

 
  
10. BRIEFING REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES - SCHOOL SUPPORT   
  
 The Committee received a briefing on a number of key areas of work within 

Children’s Services and debated issues around the key areas of attendance, 
attainment, behaviour, exclusions and drug education. 
 
Attendance 
The Head of Children’s & Student’s Services reported that Children’s Services 
continued to work closely with schools to reduce truancy rates which locally 
continued to be below the national average.  The Service embraced the 
Government’s ‘Penalty Notice’ initiative as an alternative to prosecuting 
parents/carers.  Herefordshire was one of the leading authorities using the initiative.  
During the 2004/05 academic year 204 Penalty Notice Warnings had been issued 
resulting in 43 full Penalty Notices.  ‘Truancy sweeps’ continued to be carried out, 
however, the majority of young people stopped had legitimate reasons for being out 
of school. 
 
The Committee noted that contact was made with the parent/guardian after 10 
unauthorised absences and that, depending on circumstances, a Penalty Notice 
Warning may be issued after 20 unauthorised absences.  Appropriate support was 
offered to the parent in an attempt to resolve the situation.  The Committee felt that 
unfortunately there was still a minority of parents who didn’t value education and for 
whom court action wouldn’t make a difference.  The Committee appreciated that 
despite the best efforts of the parents some pupils were still absent during the day.  It 
was further noted that despite headteachers actively discouraging holiday absences 
during term time a number of such absences still occurred. 
 
Attainment 
The Head of School Effectiveness presented the provisional 2005 results for 
Herefordshire the details of which were set out in the report.  He highlighted that past 
experience indicated that, due to re-marking of exam papers etc, the 2005 figures 
may be revised upwards by between 1% and 2%.  He commented that in general, it 
looked like a ‘steady’ performance rather than one marked by very significant gains.  
The English performance at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 was good but it was 
disappointing that the mathematics results at level 4 (Key Stage 2) had not 
improved.  In addition, the 5A*-C figure at GCSE had apparently plateaued for a 
second year, although some individual schools had done well. 
 
The Committee noted that the Service was working on getting an improvement in 
mathematics.  However, at KS2 the two stumbling blocks seemed to be that the level 
of parental assistance/involvement declined and that some pupils had difficulties 
adjusting to the more complex use of mathematics. 
 
The New Ofsted Inspection System for Schools 
The Head of School Effectiveness reported that from September 2005 a new school 
inspection system was being introduced whereby every school would be inspected 
every three years.  The new system would mean that schools would receive no more 
than one week’s notice of inspection; there would be fewer inspectors, who would be 
in school for no more than 2 days, and schools must have an up-to-date self-
evaluation form, together with appropriate performance data.  A school’s overall 
effectiveness and efficiency would be graded either: Outstanding; Good; Satisfactory 
or Inadequate.  While outcomes could not be guaranteed, the Council had high 
expectations that no school should be graded inadequate. 
 
The Committee noted that teachers had received training on the wide range of data 
available to schools to help identify trends and improve performance.   It was 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2005 

 
suggested that a seminar for the Committee and other members of the Council be 
arranged to explain the range of data and its uses. 
 
Behaviour Support 
The Head of Children’s & Student’s Services reported upon the range of initiatives 
and support available to schools and parents, as set out in the report, who had to 
deal with children who presented unacceptable behaviour.  Good links were 
maintained with other agencies, highlighted by the current Behaviour Support Plan, 
which was regularly monitored by the Behaviour Forum.  Evidence of improvement in 
behaviour in schools generally was reflected in the gradual but steady decrease in 
permanent exclusions from 35 in the academic year 01-02, to 29 in 04-05. 
 
The Committee debated issues or questions relating to: an alleged lack of parental 
involvement during pupil counselling; whether Government pressure on schools to 
reduce the number of pupil exclusions had resulted in the apparent reduced 
numbers; whether data was collected on instances of abuse directed towards 
teaching staff; while there had been no shortage of places at PRUs there had been 
pressure on the system due to staff shortages and what input the Youth Service 
could make on the issue. 
 
The Head of School Effectiveness reported that a national report on pupil behaviour 
was expected later in the year and suggested that, in view of the range of issues 
involved the Committee may wish to discuss the subject further in a workshop 
setting. 
 
Social Inclusion 
The Manager of Pupil, School and Parent Support reported that in most cases 
exclusion from school would be the last resort after a range of measures had been 
tried to improve pupils’ behaviour.  The report outlined the measures available to 
headteachers; the services available and the number of permanent exclusions over 
the last 6 years. 
 
Drug education in schools 
The Manager of Pupil, School and Parent Support reported that Herefordshire had 
demonstrated its commitment to this important area of work in local schools by 
appointing a specialist Drugs Education Development Officer, who offered advice, 
guidance and support to schools, worked with various agencies and had been the 
key officer for developing local resources for schools as indicated in the report.  In 
line with the latest research the Directorate took the approach of harm reduction 
rather than the less effective ‘Just Say No’ campaigns. In schools the Directorate 
encouraged lessons that were teacher led and focused on making decisions about 
personal risk and whether or not students understood all the consequences of their 
actions concerning particular drugs or substances. 
 
The Committee noted a suggested link between drug use, particularly skunk, and the 
increase in mental health problems, particularly in younger people.  It was also noted 
that a new package of training was available for KS1 pupils.  The Committee were 
informed that while drug education was taken very seriously in schools the take up of 
resources was not always good due to the wide range of pressures already on 
schools.  The Committee noted a comment that new teachers from teacher training 
colleges seemed to be inadequately trained in drug education issues.  It was 
appreciated that a range of measures were needed to tackle the drug problem.  
Unfortunately some parents still had a very casual attitude towards alcohol and 
drugs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the following member events be 

arranged: 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2005 

 
 

• A seminar to explain the range of data available to 
schools and its use in improving school performance. 

• A workshop on the range of issues concerning pupil 
behaviour in schools. 

 
  
11. INSPECTION OF HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL AUTHORITY FOSTERING SERVICE   
  
 The Committee considered the action taken by the Children’s Services Directorate in 

response to the requirements and recommendations of the Inspection of 
Herefordshire Local Authority Fostering Service undertaken by the Commission for 
Social Care Inspection (CSCI). 
 
The Head of Social Care (Children) reported that inspectors had compiled the 2005 
report, copies of which had been forwarded separately to Committee Members, after 
attending a meeting of the Fostering Panel, reviewing policy documents and case 
files on foster carers and children, and undertaking visits to a range of individuals 
and groups over a two-week period.  In 2004, 31 of the 32 National Standards had 
been inspected.  In 2005, Inspectors had been pleased to find that all the inspection 
shortfalls identified in 2004 had been addressed promptly, with systems reviewed 
and developed to ensure improvement.  All 32 standards had been inspected. 28 
were met in full and there were minor shortfalls in 4.  An action plan indicating 
progress to date in response to the inspection findings was appended to the report. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Fostering Service Team on the outcome of the 
inspection and noted the actions taken to address the limited number of issues 
arising from the inspection. 
 
The Committee debated the staff vacancies in the Foster Care Service and noted 
that, while the issue was a national problem, the Service was working on various 
methods of filling vacancies.  A previous suggestion that the local Ward Member be 
a contact point for support to Foster Carers in their area was being discussed with 
Carers.  Headteacher representatives commented on the link between pupil 
attendance/ attainment and having a stable domestic environment. 
 
The Chairman suggested that a visit to the Service be arranged to enable Committee 
Members to see first hand what the work of the Fostering Service entailed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Director of Children’s Services convey to staff the 

congratulations of the Committee on the outcome of the 2005 
Fostering Service inspection. 

  
12. REVIEW OF STATUTORY AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS ON CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  
 The Committee considered the Statutory and co-opted membership on the 

Committee. 
 
A report by the County Secretary and Solicitor set out the current statutory (Diocesan 
and Parent Governors) and co-opted (Teacher and Headteacher) membership of the 
Committee. The report sought to regularise a number of membership issues and 
highlighted a number of considerations in relation to the possible co-option of 
representatives to reflect the wider remit of the Committee. 
 
The Committee expressed its appreciation of the input by the statutory and co-opted 
members of the Committee. In view of the wider remit of the Committee following 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2005 

 
Every Child Matters and the Children Act 2004, they acknowledged the need for 
wider representation from, in particular, the Foster Carers and Children Social Care 
Social Worker sectors. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) commented upon the ‘Youth Matters’ 
Green Paper and in particular its possible effect upon the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That 

a) The Diocesan Authority membership as set out in paragraphs 4-6 
of the report be reaffirmed and the County Secretary and 
Solicitor request that the Authorities reconsider or reaffirm their 
nomination prior to Council elections; 

 
b) The Parent Governor membership and terms of office as set out 

in paragraphs 7-10 of the report be reaffirmed; 
 

c) With a view to reflecting the wider remit of the Committee the 
Director of Children’s Services in consultation with Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman consider the appropriate sectors, number 
and term of office of the non-voting co-opted representatives on 
the Committee and report to a future meeting. 

  
The meeting ended at 12.03 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


